The board of directors of a charter school may, but 25 

is not required to, provide such compensation for its employees. 26 

Of the funds allocated to the Department of Public Instruction from the Hurricane 27 

Florence Disaster Recovery Fund, the sum of up to six million five hundred thousand dollars 28 

($6,500,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year shall be used to provide 29 

compensation authorized by this section to public school unit employees of schools participating 30 

in the National School Lunch Program or School Breakfast Program for scheduled instructional 31